New Jersey Statutes that permit the Township to enter into these agreements. The tax abatements are
considered long term tax exemptions and their types of abatements are for commercial/industrial use. For the
year ended December 31, 2019, the Township abated $584,868.56 in local purpose taxes and received, in the
aggregate, $366,197.64 in lieu of local purpose taxes.

Note 19: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The Township received guidance from the Division of Local Government Services that the Length of Service
Awards Program should be its own subfund in the trust fund. As a result, the current fund Statements of
Assets, Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance -- Regulatory Basis and the trust fund Statements of Assets,
Liabilities and Reserves—Regulatory Basis as of December 31, 2018 have been restated.

The effect on the Current Fund Statements of Assets, Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance – Regulatory
Basis as reported for December 31, 2018 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported Restatement Restated

Balance Increase / Balance

Dec. 31, 2018 (Decrease) Dec. 31, 2018

ASSETS

Regular Fund:

Receivables and Other Assets with Full Reserves:

Due From Trust LOSAP Fund -$   20,154.42$   20,154.42$

  Total Receivables and Other Assets
with Full Reserves: 4,789,346.81   20,154.42   4,809,501.23

  Total Regular Fund 16,060,996.90   20,154.42   16,081,151.32

  Total Assets 16,977,631.72$ 20,154.42$   16,997,786.14$

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND
 FUND BALANCE

Regular Fund:
Due to Trust--Other Funds 139,417.95$   20,154.42$   159,572.37$

Total Liabilities 4,205,352.70   20,154.42   4,225,507.12

Reserves for Receivables and Other Assets 4,789,346.81   20,154.42   4,809,501.23
Fund Balance 7,066,297.39   (20,154.42)   7,046,142.97

  Total Regular Fund 16,060,996.90   20,154.42   16,081,151.32

Total Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance 16,977,631.72$ 20,154.42$   16,997,786.14$

-61-

14700 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 19: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

The effect on the Current Fund Statements of Operations and Changes in Fund Balance -- Regulatory Basis
as reported for December 31, 2018 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Restatement Restated
Balance Increase / Balance

Dec. 31, 2018 (Decrease) Dec. 31, 2018

Revenue and Other Income Realized
Due from Trust - LOSAP Fund -$   951.86$   951.86$

Total Revenue and Other Income 88,344,245.68   951.86   88,345,197.54

Excess in Revenue 5,468,408.81   951.86   5,469,360.67

Balance Jan. 1 3,193,888.58   (21,106.28)   3,172,782.30

Balance Jan. 1 7,066,297.39$   (20,154.42)$   7,046,142.97$

The effect on the Trust Fund Statements of Assets, Liabilities and Reserves-- Regulatory Basis as reported for
December 31, 2018 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Restatement Restated
Balance Increase / Balance

Dec. 31, 2018 (Decrease) Dec. 31, 2018

ASSETS
Other Fund:
   Due from Current Fund 139,417.95$   20,154.42$   159,572.37$

Investments - Length of Service Awards Program 324,757.74   (324,757.74)   -

Total Other Fund Assets 4,129,944.03$   (304,603.32)$  3,825,340.71$

Length of Service Award Program:
Investments - Length of Service Awards Program -$   324,757.74$   324,757.74$

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES
Other Fund:

Reserve for Miscellaneous Trust Reserves:
Length of Service Awards Program 304,603.32$   (304,603.32)$  -$

Total Other Fund Liabilities and Reserves 4,129,944.03   (304,603.32)   3,825,340.71

Length of Service Award Program:
Due to Current Fund 20,154.42   20,154.42
Reserve for Miscellaneous Trust Reserves: 304,603.32   304,603.32

Total Length of Service Award Program Liabilities
and Reserves -$   324,757.74$   324,757.74$

-62-

14700 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 20: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Authorization of Debt – Subsequent to December 31, the Township authorized additional bonds as follows:

Ordinance Purpose Adoption Authorization

2020-12 Various Capital Improvements 6/2/2020 2,565,000.00$